



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI**

**CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 165 OF 2024**

**Between:**

Kolibeni Radha Krishna, S/o Nageswara Rao, aged about 36 years,  
Ontimamidi Village Thondangi(M), Kakinada District

**...Revision Petitioner/Claim Petitioner**

**AND**

1. P. Rajya Lakshmi, W/o Late Radha Krishna, aged about 75 years,  
D.No.3-35, Mainraod Uppal, Hyderabad.
2. Bellapukonda Venkata Bheemeswara Subba Raju, S/o Ramachandra  
Raju, aged about 42 years, Ramachandrapuram, Kakinada District
3. Y. Anantha Rao, S/o Late Kanakachalam, aged about 70 years. Plot No  
17, SBI Colony, Tuni, Kakinada District
4. L. A. L. Bhudevi, W/o Gupta, aged about 39 years, D.No 1-91,  
Vontimamidi Village, Thondangi(M), Kakinada District
5. Y. Srividya, W/o Not Known, aged about 36 years D.No. 1-91,  
Vontimamidi Village, Thondangi (M), Kakinada District
6. Y. Indira, W/o Not Known, aged about 36 years D.No 1-91, Vontimamidi  
Thondangi(M), Kakinada District

**... Respondents**

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India being aggrieved by the orders pending that the stay application (inacation) E.A.SR.No.5525 of 2023 in E.A.No. 243/2023 in E.P.No. 18/2023 in O.S.No.134/2005 on the file of the Court of Senior Civil Judge Pitthapuram, Kakinada District.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt.02.02.2024 & 29.04.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of

SRI. CHALLA AJAY KUMAR Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

**ORDER**

**“No representation for the petitioner.**

**2. Sri Challa Ajay Kumar, learned counsel, appears for the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent/decree holder.**

**3. On 18.06.2024 the following order has been passed:**

**“No representation for the petitioner.**

**2. Sri Challa Ajay Kumar, learned counsel appears for the respondent No.2.**

**3. The petitioner to take fresh steps for service on the rest of the unserved respondents and file proof of service.**

**4. List on 16.07.2024.”**

**4. However, granting more opportunity to the petitioner, to appear and to argue the matter, post on 19.08.2024.**

**5. If the petitioner does not appear on that date, the matter may be dismissed for want of prosecution.”**

**Sd/- M.SRINIVAS**

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

- 1. Kolibeni Radha Krishna, S/o Nageswara Rao, aged about 36 years, Ontimamidi Village Thondangi(M), Kakinada District. [PETITIONER]  
[BY RPAD-SPEED]**
- 2. P. Rajya Lakshmi, W/o Late Radha Krishna, aged about 75 years, D.No.3-35, Mainraod Uppal, Hyderabad.**
- 3. Y. Anantha Rao, S/o Late Kanakachalam, aged about 70 years. Plot No 17, SBI Colony, Tuni, Kakinada District.**

4. L. A. L. Bhudevi, W/o Gupta, aged about 39 years, D.No 1-91, Vontimamidi Village, Thondangi(M), Kakinada District
5. Y. Srividya, aged about 36 years D.No. 1-91, Vontimamidi Village, Thondangi (M), Kakinada District
6. Y. Indira, aged about 36 years D.No 1-91, Vontimamidi Thondangi(M), Kakinada District **(2 to 6 by RPAD)**
7. One CC to SRI. NARASIMHA RAO M R L Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to SRI. CHALLA AJAY KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
9. **One spare copy**

ER



HIGH COURT

RNT, J

DATED:02.08.2024

POST ON 19.08.2024

ORDER

CRP.No.165 of 2024

APPEARANCE

